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Goal 1
Enhanced services 
to current students

1.1 The reinforcement that education and wellbeing in 
balance is a recipe for success in learning outcomes. 

1.2 Increased partnerships and networks to provide 
long term success for students. 

1.3 Providing more innovative and engaging learning 
opportunities and increase access to diverse learner 
groups. 

Goal 2
Expand services to 
new students and 
communities

2.1 To provide better access to new students and 
community groups to the Atwea model of learning.

2.2 To increase the income diversity of Atwea.

2.3 To grow the model of wellbeing and learning in 
balance. 

Goal 3
Quality staffing and 
leadership in focus

3.1 Employee engagement and value proposition 
embedded in practice.

3.2 Continued development of culture that reflects 
Integrity, Inclusion and Innovation. 

3.3 Attract and retain staff aligned to the Atwea model 
of education. 

3.4 Increase leadership capability and capacity at all 
levels of the organisation.

Goal 4
Responsive 
and sustainable 
operational 
delivery

4.1 Social, environmental and organisational 
governance is demonstrated in practice. 

4.2 Demonstrated relevant and responsive risk 
management in practice. 

4.3 The delivery of a positive experience which meets 
the functional needs of staff and students. 

4.4 Demonstrated synergy; effectiveness and efficiency, 
through improved connectivity. 
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Enrolments

New enrolment occurrences

Total number of new students

6 183

2 718

Positive Learning Outcomes

Full certificates issued

Statement of attainment certificates

First Aid certificates issued

RSA certificates issued

RCG certificates issued

Food Safety Supervisor certificates

403

1 396

364

254

212

101

Enrolments

Students identifying with a disability

Students identifying as ATSI

9.3%

10.2%
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Workers Educational Association - Hunter

ABN: 61 062 580 634

Directors' Report
31 December 2023

The Directors present their report on Workers Educational Association - Hunter (Atwea College) for the financial year ended
31 December 2023.

Information on Directors

The names of each person who has been a Director during the year and to the date of this report are:

Occupation / Qualification
Year

Appointed Special responsibility

Jane McConville Director and Principal -
FiveSeven Consulting Pty Ltd

2018 Chairperson (appointed 26 April 2023)
Deputy Chairperson (resigned 26 April 2023)
Executive Committee Member

Christopher Seysener Chief Information Officer -
Hunter Valley Coal Chain
Coordinator

2016 Chairperson (resigned 26 April 2023)
Executive Committee Member

Rowan Cox Executive Director - Atwea
College

2016 Executive Director- Resigned 19 July 2023
Chief Executive Officer - Appointed 19 July 2023
Company Secretary
Executive Officer
Public Officer

Peter Collins Human Resources
Consultant - HealthShare
NSW

2018 Director - Resigned 5 December 2023

David Larkman Co-founder - Note It Pty Ltd 2019 Deputy Chairperson (appointed 26 April 2023)
Executive Committee Member

Seamus Fagan Professor - University of
Newcastle; Consulting

2021 Director

Cass Phillpott Compliance and Commercial
Specialist - ARTC

2022 Director

Darrell Evans Founder, globalDARBE 2023 Director - Appointed 21 August 2023

Pru Killick Strategic Partnerships
Manager, City of Newcastle
Council

2023 Director - Appointed 21 August 2023

Gillian Malcolm General Manager - Risk,
Governance, Assurance -
Coal Mining Industry (Long
Service Leave) Funding
Corporation

2023 Director - Appointed 21 August 2023

Directors have been in office since the start of the financial year to the date of this report unless otherwise stated.

Company Secretary

Rowan Cox (Bsoc-Sci, SCU, MAICD) has been the company secretary since 29 August 2016.

Principal activities 

The principal activities of Atwea College are to provide education and training in the Hunter region.

There were no significant changes in the nature of Atwea College's principal activities during the financial year.

1
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Workers Educational Association - Hunter

ABN: 61 062 580 634

Directors' Report
31 December 2023

Review of operations

The deficit of Atwea College amounted to $2,059,628 (2022: Surplus of  $529,468).

Short and long term objectives

Workers Educational Association (Hunter), trading as Atwea College, is a not-for-profit, community-based education and
training provider, and Registered Charity, which aims to provide quality and accessible learning opportunities that enhance
people's lives and unlock potential. It does this by focusing on integrity, innovation and inclusion which are supported by a 3
year Strategic Plan and comprehensive annual Business Plan. This Strategic plan forms the foundation of the long term
KPI’s for the organisation outlined in detail each year through the development of the annual KPI’s and operational targets.
The strategic plan has been reviewed to take the organisation from the service provision and financial strengths we have
built over the last 5 years and propel us into the next 3 - 5 years and build the foundations for many years beyond that. 

Our strategic planning focusses on a number of key areas that echo our emphasis on continually improving and adapting
our activities to ensure quality service provision, both to existing and new students and communities to access connected,
current and relevant educational and training opportunities, customised to their specific needs. To support this we will be
highlighting the importance of sound operational practices including commitment to risk analysis in decision making,
maintaining compliance with registering bodies, an ongoing culture of continuous improvement, and collaborative and
innovative educational practice; all to ensure that we are an organisation that provides meaningful outcomes to those who
participate with us. 

Atwea College's short term goals are largely focused on improving access to education by some of the most vulnerable
members of our communities’ through our service provision model. Following the last few years, we are in a better position
to be more self-determining in the way in which we implement Capital and Infrastructure which allows us to make decisions
which have long term efficacy and not just short-term problem solving. Long term our focus will always be on meeting the
needs of the community and ensuring that the learning journey provides outcomes which are sustainable and meaningful to
the student. Consideration will be made for more service provision in areas where the need is apparent but service
provision for the community is limited and this includes access to alternative secondary schooling via Alesco Secondary
College in Maitland and further into the Hunter Valley, southern side of Lake Macquarie and the Great Lakes area, and
beyond. For our adult community education and training we will consider changing industry needs and learning needs, as
well as the evolving funding and political environment surrounding adult education in Australia, in order to provide the most
relevant service possible. 

Atwea College has a long-term goal of ensuring we continue to improve our use of technology and the ways in which we
utilise these with our student groups and operational teams as well as ensuring we remain focused on sustainable practices
and environmental impacts of the work we do. In addition, our impactful practice continues to be supported and informed by
a focus on collection and analysis of meaningful data, and the continued strengthening of our governance.

This historic organisation is ready to step out of the shadow and provide assurance that it is in a strong position to meet the
needs of students, staff and the communities we serve for many years to come.

Members' guarantee

Atwea College is a company limited by guarantee. In the event of, and for the purpose of winding up of the company, the
amount capable of being called up from each member and any person or association who ceased to be a member in the
year prior to the winding up, is limited to $11, subject to the provisions of the organisation's constitution.

At 31 December 2023 the collective liability of members was $330 (2022:$341).

Dividends paid or recommended

Atwea College is precluded from paying dividends under its constitution.

2
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Workers Educational Association - Hunter

ABN: 61 062 580 634

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

Note

2023

$

2022

$

Revenue 4 20,260,056 18,792,889

Other income 4 22,439 62,728

Employee benefits expense (14,702,884) (11,893,636)

Administration expenses (2,205,394) (1,616,270)

Depreciation and amortisation expense 5 (1,875,310) (1,594,458)

Occupancy expenses (1,241,957) (909,808)

Direct training expenses (1,987,779) (2,128,346)

Finance costs 5 (328,799) (183,631)

Operating (deficit)/surplus before income tax (2,059,628) 529,468

Income tax expense 2(b) - -

Operating (deficit)/surplus for the year (2,059,628) 529,468

Other comprehensive income, net of income tax

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Revaluation of land and buildings 15(a) - 808,942

Total comprehensive income for the year (2,059,628) 1,338,410

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.
5
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Workers Educational Association - Hunter

ABN: 61 062 580 634

Statement of Changes in Equity
For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

Retained
Earnings

$

Asset
Revaluation

Surplus

$

Asset
Realisation

Reserve

$

Total

$

Balance at 1 January 2023 7,942,079 5,382,006 1,587,381 14,911,466

Deficit for the year (2,059,628) - - (2,059,628)

Balance at 31 December 2023 5,882,451 5,382,006 1,587,381 12,851,838

Balance at 1 January 2022 7,412,611 4,573,064 1,587,381 13,573,056

Surplus for the year 529,468 - - 529,468

Revaluation of land and buildings - 808,942 - 808,942

Balance at 31 December 2022 7,942,079 5,382,006 1,587,381 14,911,466

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.
7

Workers Educational Association - Hunter

ABN: 61 062 580 634

Statement of Financial Position
As At 31 December 2023

Note

2023

$

2022

$

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 6 917,041 2,309,959

Trade and other receivables 7 2,880,737 2,516,830

Financial assets 9 350,470 1,163,121

Prepayments 553,351 474,860

Non-current assets held for sale 8 - 1,261,033

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 4,701,599 7,725,803

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 10 12,318,083 11,222,255

Intangible assets 21,167 74,304

Right-of-use assets 11 6,558,737 3,457,787

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 18,897,987 14,754,346

TOTAL ASSETS 23,599,586 22,480,149

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 12 662,081 577,796

Lease liabilities 11 646,391 713,352

Employee benefits 14 1,029,088 923,361

Unearned income 13 1,555,178 1,652,042

Grant income in advance 206,159 516,201

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 4,098,897 4,382,752

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Lease liabilities 11 6,286,939 2,990,794

Employee benefits 14 361,912 195,137

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 6,648,851 3,185,931

TOTAL LIABILITIES 10,747,748 7,568,683

NET ASSETS 12,851,838 14,911,466

EQUITY

Reserves 15 6,969,387 6,969,387

Retained earnings 5,882,451 7,942,079

TOTAL EQUITY 12,851,838 14,911,466

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.
6
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Workers Educational Association - Hunter

ABN: 61 062 580 634

Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

Note

2023

$

2022

$

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Receipts from customers 970,445 176,336

Receipts from grants 20,739,276 19,936,066

Payments to suppliers and employees (21,715,637) (18,096,107)

Interest received 21,159 9,020

Interest paid (328,799) (183,631)

Net cash (used in)/ provided by operating activities 22 (313,556) 1,841,684

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Payment for intangible assets - (102,076)

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (3,373,003) (2,535,680)

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 2,489,342 -

Proceeds from term deposit investments 812,651 -

Acquisition of financial assets - (29,413)

Net cash used in investing activities (71,010) (2,667,169)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Repayment of borrowings (1,008,352) (587,539)

Net cash used in financing activities (1,008,352) (587,539)

Net (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents held (1,392,918) (1,413,024)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 2,309,959 3,722,983

Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year 6 917,041 2,309,959

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.
8
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Workers Educational Association - Hunter

ABN: 61 062 580 634

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

The financial report covers Workers Educational Association - Hunter (Atwea College) as an individual entity. Workers
Educational Association - Hunter is a not-for-profit Company, registered and domiciled in Australia. 

The functional and presentation currency of Workers Educational Association - Hunter is Australian dollars.

1 Basis of Preparation

The financial statements are general purpose financial statements that have been prepared in accordance with the
Australian Accounting Standards and the Australian Charities and Not-for-Profits Commission Act 2012.

The financial statements, except for the cash flow information, have been prepared on an accrual basis and are based
on historical costs modified, where applicable, by the measurement at fair value of selected non-current assets. The
amounts presented in the financial statements have been rounded to the nearest dollar.

2 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

(a) Revenue and other income

Operating grants

When Atwea College receives operating grant revenue, donations or bequests, it assesses whether the
contract is enforceable and has sufficiently specific performance obligations in accordance with AASB 15.

When both these conditions are satisfied, Atwea College:

 Identifies each performance obligation relating to the grant, donation or bequest;

 Recognises a contract liability for its obligations under the agreement; and

 Recognises revenue as it satisfies its performance obligations.

Where the contract is not enforceable or does not have sufficiently specific performance obligations, Atwea
College:

 Recognises the asset received in accordance with the recognition requirements of other applicable

Accounting Standards (for example AASB 9, AASB 16, AASB 116 and AASB 138);

 Recognises related amounts (being lease liability, financial instruments, provisions, revenue or contract

liability arising from a contract with a customer); and

 Recognises income immediately in surplus or deficit as the difference between the initial carrying amount

of the asset and the related amount.

If a contract liability is recognised as a related amount above, Atwea College recognises income in surplus or
deficit when or as it satisfies its obligations under the contract.

Per capita grants - independent school funding

Atwea College receives funding from the Commonwealth and State Governments on a per (capita) student
basis. The funds are received in regular instalments in respect of the year of enrolment. Funding received is
recognised as revenue progressively over the period of tuition to which the funding relates.

9
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Workers Educational Association - Hunter

ABN: 61 062 580 634

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

2 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (cont'd)

(a) Revenue and other income (cont'd)

Government incentives

i. NSW Government Smart & Skilled grant funding 

Funding is received on a claims basis. Grant funding is recognised as revenue in accordance with the
contractual arrangements and satisfaction of performance obligations represented by meeting the Units of
Completion (UOC) Outcome Achievement Stages established in the contract.

ii. Commonwealth Government Community ACE Program grant funding 

Funding is received in instalments throughout the year. Revenue is recognised as the performance obligations
of the contract are satisfied based on training unit commencements as a proportion of the total units.

Capital grants

When Atwea College receives a capital grant, it recognises a liability for the excess of the initial carrying
amount of the financial asset received over any related amounts (being lease liability, financial instruments,
provisions, revenue or contract liability arising from a contract with a customer), recognised under other
Australian Accounting Standards.

Atwea College recognises income in surplus or deficit when it satisfies itself the obligations under the terms of
the grant.

Tuition Fees

i. Tuition fees and charges - Full Fee-Paying Students 

Tuition fees and charges are invoiced on enrolment for full fee-paying students and initially recognised as a
liability, "Course Fees Paid in Advance". After the relevant census date, Atwea College has no contractual
obligations for the refund of this revenue received. Revenue is recognised from commencement of the relevant
term or study period according to the days in relevant term. Revenue is immediately recognised for
administration type fees and student amenities if applicable.

ii. Tuition fees and charges - Government assisted 

Student revenue collected under Government assisted schemes following enrolment is initially recognised as a
liability. Revenue is recognised based on the number of days in the reporting period as a proportion of the
number of days in the term or census period as relevant to the course.

Interest income

Interest income is recognised on a proportional basis taking into account the interest rates applicable to the
financial assets.

(b) Income Tax

Atwea College is exempt from income tax under Division 50 of the Income Tax Assessment Act 1997.
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2 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (cont'd)

(c) Goods and services tax (GST)

Revenue, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of goods and services tax (GST), except
where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office (ATO).

Receivables and payable are stated inclusive of GST.

Cash flows in the statement of cash flows are included on a gross basis and the GST component of cash flows
arising from investing and financing activities which is recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO is classified as
operating cash flows.

(d) Property, plant and equipment

Each class of property, plant and equipment is carried at cost or fair value less, where applicable, any
accumulated depreciation and impairment.

Items of property, plant and equipment acquired for nil or nominal consideration have been recorded at the
acquisition date fair value.

Land and buildings

Land and buildings are measured using the revaluation model.

Plant and equipment 

Plant and equipment are measured using the cost model.

Depreciation

Property, plant and equipment, excluding freehold land, is depreciated on a straight-line basis over the assets
useful life to Atwea College, commencing when the asset is ready for use.

The depreciation rates used for each class of depreciable asset are shown below:

Fixed asset class Depreciation rate

Buildings 2 - 5%

Plant and equipment 10 - 33%

At the end of each annual reporting period, the depreciation method, useful life and residual value of each asset
is reviewed. Any revisions are accounted for prospectively as a change in estimate.

(e) Financial instruments

Financial instruments are recognised initially on the date that Atwea College becomes party to the contractual
provisions of the instrument.

On initial recognition, all financial instruments are measured at fair value plus transaction costs (except for
instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss where transaction costs are expensed as incurred).
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2 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (cont'd)

(e) Financial instruments (cont'd)

Financial assets

All recognised financial assets are subsequently measured in their entirety at either amortised cost or fair value,
depending on the classification of the financial assets.

Classification 

On initial recognition, Atwea College classifies its financial assets into the following categories, those measured
at amortised cost.

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition unless Atwea College changes its
business model for managing financial assets.

Amortised cost

Assets measured at amortised cost are financial assets where:

 the business model is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and

 the contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows are solely payments of principal and

interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Atwea College's financial assets measured at amortised cost comprise trade and other receivables and cash
and cash equivalents in the statement of financial position.

Subsequent to initial recognition, these assets are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest rate
method less provision for impairment.

Interest income, foreign exchange gains or losses and impairment are recognised in profit or loss.  Gain or loss
on derecognition is recognised in profit or loss.

Impairment of financial assets 

Trade receivables

Impairment of trade receivables has been determined using the simplified approach in AASB 9 which uses an
estimation of lifetime expected credit losses. Atwea College has determined the probability of non-payment of
the receivable and multiplied this by the amount of the expected loss arising from default.

The amount of the impairment is recorded in a separate allowance account with the loss being recognised in
finance expense. Once the receivable is determined to be uncollectable then the gross carrying amount is
written off against the associated allowance.

Where Atwea College renegotiates the terms of trade receivables due from certain customers, the new
expected cash flows are discounted at the original effective interest rate and any resulting difference to the
carrying value is recognised in profit or loss.
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2 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (cont'd)

(e) Financial instruments (cont'd)

Financial assets (cont'd)

Other financial assets measured at amortised cost

Impairment of other financial assets measured at amortised cost are determined using the expected credit loss
model in AASB 9. On initial recognition of the asset, an estimate of the expected credit losses for the next 12
months is recognised. Where the asset has experienced significant increase in credit risk then the lifetime
losses are estimated and recognised.

Financial liabilities

Atwea College measures all financial liabilities initially at fair value less transaction costs, subsequently financial
liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.

The financial liabilities of Atwea College comprise trade payables.

(f) Impairment of non-financial assets

At the end of each reporting period Atwea College determines whether there is an evidence of an impairment
indicator for non-financial assets.

Where an indicator exists and regardless for indefinite life intangible assets and intangible assets not yet
available for use, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated.

Where assets do not operate independently of other assets, the recoverable amount of the relevant Cash-
Generating Unit (CGU) is estimated.

The recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is the higher of the fair value less costs of disposal and the value
in use. Value in use is the present value of the future cash flows expected to be derived from an asset or cash-
generating unit.

Where the recoverable amount is less than the carrying amount, an impairment loss is recognised in profit or
loss.

Reversal indicators are considered in subsequent periods for all assets which have suffered an impairment
loss.

(g) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprises cash on hand, demand deposits and short-term investments which are
readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

(h) Leases

At the lease commencement, Atwea College recognises a right-of-use asset and associated lease liability for
the lease term.  The lease term includes extension periods where Atwea College believes it is reasonably
certain that the option will be exercised.
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2 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (cont'd)

(e) Financial instruments (cont'd)

Financial assets

All recognised financial assets are subsequently measured in their entirety at either amortised cost or fair value,
depending on the classification of the financial assets.

Classification 

On initial recognition, Atwea College classifies its financial assets into the following categories, those measured
at amortised cost.

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition unless Atwea College changes its
business model for managing financial assets.

Amortised cost

Assets measured at amortised cost are financial assets where:

 the business model is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and

 the contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows are solely payments of principal and

interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Atwea College's financial assets measured at amortised cost comprise trade and other receivables and cash
and cash equivalents in the statement of financial position.

Subsequent to initial recognition, these assets are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest rate
method less provision for impairment.

Interest income, foreign exchange gains or losses and impairment are recognised in profit or loss.  Gain or loss
on derecognition is recognised in profit or loss.

Impairment of financial assets 

Trade receivables

Impairment of trade receivables has been determined using the simplified approach in AASB 9 which uses an
estimation of lifetime expected credit losses. Atwea College has determined the probability of non-payment of
the receivable and multiplied this by the amount of the expected loss arising from default.

The amount of the impairment is recorded in a separate allowance account with the loss being recognised in
finance expense. Once the receivable is determined to be uncollectable then the gross carrying amount is
written off against the associated allowance.

Where Atwea College renegotiates the terms of trade receivables due from certain customers, the new
expected cash flows are discounted at the original effective interest rate and any resulting difference to the
carrying value is recognised in profit or loss.
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2 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (cont'd)

(h) Leases (cont'd)

The right-of-use asset is measured using the cost model where cost on initial recognition comprises of the
lease liability, initial direct costs, prepaid lease payments, estimated cost of removal and restoration less any
lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is depreciated over the lease term on a straight line basis and assessed for impairment
in accordance with the impairment of assets accounting policy.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments at the
commencement of the lease.  The discount rate is the rate implicit in the lease, however where this cannot be
readily determined then Atwea College's incremental borrowing rate is used.

Subsequent to initial recognition, the lease liability is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest
rate method.  The lease liability is remeasured where there is a lease modification, change in estimate of the
lease term or index upon which the lease payments are based (e.g. CPI) or a change in Atwea College's
assessment of lease term.

Where the lease liability is remeasured, the right-of-use asset is adjusted to reflect the remeasurement or is
recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

(i) Employee benefits

Provision is made for Atwea College's liability for employee benefits arising from services rendered by
employees to the end of the reporting period. Employee benefits that are expected to be wholly settled within
one year have been measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liability is settled.

Employee benefits expected to be settled more than one year after the end of the reporting period have been
measured at the present value of the estimated future cash outflows to be made for those benefits. In
determining the liability, consideration is given to employee wage increases and the probability that the
employee may satisfy vesting requirements. Cashflows are discounted using market yields on high quality
government bond rates, with terms to maturity that match the expected timing of cashflows. Changes in the
measurement of the liability are recognised in profit or loss.

3 Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments

The Directors make estimates and judgements during the preparation of these financial statements regarding
assumptions about current and future events affecting transactions and balances.

These estimates and judgements are based on the best information available at the time of preparing the financial
statements, however as additional information is known then the actual results may differ from the estimates.

The significant estimates and judgements made have been described below.

Key estimates - impairment of property, plant and equipment

Atwea College assesses impairment at the end of each reporting period by evaluating conditions specific to Atwea
College that may be indicative of impairment triggers. Recoverable amounts of relevant assets are reassessed using
value-in-use calculations which incorporate various key assumptions.
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3 Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments (cont'd)

Key estimates - provisions

As described in the accounting policies, provisions are measured at management’s best estimate of the expenditure
required to settle the obligation at the end of the reporting period. These estimates are made taking into account a
range of possible outcomes and will vary as further information is obtained.

Key estimates - property held at fair value

The Directors have reviewed the most recent property valuations against the current market conditions for the area in
which the property is located. The valuation is an estimation which would only be realised if the property is sold. 

Key estimates - receivables

The receivables at reporting date have been reviewed to determine whether there is any objective evidence that any of
the receivables are impaired. An impairment provision is included for any receivable where the entire balance is not
considered collectible. The impairment provision is based on the best information at the reporting date.

15

Workers Educational Association - Hunter

ABN: 61 062 580 634

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

2 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (cont'd)

(h) Leases (cont'd)

The right-of-use asset is measured using the cost model where cost on initial recognition comprises of the
lease liability, initial direct costs, prepaid lease payments, estimated cost of removal and restoration less any
lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is depreciated over the lease term on a straight line basis and assessed for impairment
in accordance with the impairment of assets accounting policy.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments at the
commencement of the lease.  The discount rate is the rate implicit in the lease, however where this cannot be
readily determined then Atwea College's incremental borrowing rate is used.

Subsequent to initial recognition, the lease liability is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest
rate method.  The lease liability is remeasured where there is a lease modification, change in estimate of the
lease term or index upon which the lease payments are based (e.g. CPI) or a change in Atwea College's
assessment of lease term.

Where the lease liability is remeasured, the right-of-use asset is adjusted to reflect the remeasurement or is
recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

(i) Employee benefits

Provision is made for Atwea College's liability for employee benefits arising from services rendered by
employees to the end of the reporting period. Employee benefits that are expected to be wholly settled within
one year have been measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liability is settled.

Employee benefits expected to be settled more than one year after the end of the reporting period have been
measured at the present value of the estimated future cash outflows to be made for those benefits. In
determining the liability, consideration is given to employee wage increases and the probability that the
employee may satisfy vesting requirements. Cashflows are discounted using market yields on high quality
government bond rates, with terms to maturity that match the expected timing of cashflows. Changes in the
measurement of the liability are recognised in profit or loss.

3 Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments

The Directors make estimates and judgements during the preparation of these financial statements regarding
assumptions about current and future events affecting transactions and balances.

These estimates and judgements are based on the best information available at the time of preparing the financial
statements, however as additional information is known then the actual results may differ from the estimates.

The significant estimates and judgements made have been described below.

Key estimates - impairment of property, plant and equipment

Atwea College assesses impairment at the end of each reporting period by evaluating conditions specific to Atwea
College that may be indicative of impairment triggers. Recoverable amounts of relevant assets are reassessed using
value-in-use calculations which incorporate various key assumptions.
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4 Revenue and Other Income

2023

$

2022

$

Revenue from contracts with customers 

- Government per capita grants 14,915,172 13,604,031

- Government incentives 4,251,869 4,526,818

- Course fees 350,351 610,918

- Capital grants 705,000 4,469

- Other revenue 37,664 46,653

20,260,056 18,792,889

Other Income

- Gain on modification of lease - 48,489

- Interest received 21,159 9,020

- Rental income 1,280 5,219

22,439 62,728

5 Result for the Year

The result for the year includes the following specific expenses:

Finance expenses 328,799 183,631

Depreciation and amortisation expense 1,875,310 1,594,458

6 Cash and Cash Equivalents

CURRENT

Cash on hand 37,597 40,588

Cash at bank 879,444 2,269,371

917,041 2,309,959

7 Trade and Other Receivables

CURRENT

Trade receivables 2,301,004 2,940,216

Provision for impairment (203,804) (498,560)

2,097,200 2,441,656

GST receivable 42,662 73,726

Accrued income 740,875 1,448

2,880,737 2,516,830

8 Assets Held for Sale

Non-current assets held for sale

Property, plant and equipment - 1,261,033

By 31 December 2023 the Board approved the sale of Atwea College's property of 145 Beaumont Street, Hamilton
NSW. This transaction was completed in the current financial year.
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9 Financial Assets

2023

$

2022

$

CURRENT

Amortised cost

Term deposit investments 350,470 1,163,121

10 Property, Plant and Equipment

NON-CURRENT

LAND AND  BUILDINGS

Freehold land

At cost 4,907,000 4,908,000

Buildings

At independent valuation 3,983,000 4,105,520

Accumulated depreciation (342,358) (217,472)

Total buildings 3,640,642 3,888,048

PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Capital works in progress

At cost 38,291 17,677

Plant and equipment

At cost 7,175,420 5,135,093

Accumulated depreciation (3,443,270) (2,726,563)

Total plant and equipment 3,732,150 2,408,530

Total property, plant and equipment 12,318,083 11,222,255
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10 Property, Plant and Equipment (cont'd)

(a) Movements in carrying amounts of property, plant and equipment

Movement in the carrying amounts for each class of property, plant and equipment between the beginning and
the end of the current financial year:

Capital
Works in
Progress

$

Land

$

Buildings

$

Plant and
Equipment

$

Total

$

31 December 2023

Opening balance 17,677 4,908,000 3,888,048 2,408,530 11,222,255

Additions 90,689 238,000 1,012,000 2,032,314 3,373,003

Transfer (52,398) - - 52,398 -

Disposal (17,677) (239,000) (1,010,274) (33,459) (1,300,410)

Depreciation - - (229,132) (747,633) (976,765)

Closing balance 38,291 4,907,000 3,660,642 3,712,150 12,318,083

31 December 2022

Opening balance 44,491 5,069,000 3,009,743 1,911,855 10,035,089

Additions 17,677 239,000 1,143,984 1,135,019 2,535,680

Revaluation - 440,000 368,942 - 808,942

Transfer (44,491) - - 44,491 -

Transfer to asset held for sale - (840,000) (421,033) - (1,261,033)

Depreciation - - (213,588) (682,835) (896,423)

Closing balance 17,677 4,908,000 3,888,048 2,408,530 11,222,255

Land and buildings are recognised at fair value, unless otherwise stated, which has been determined based on the
following valuations:

 100 Laman Street, Cooks Hill land and buildings were valued by Acumentis Pty Limited as at 31 December 2022.

 St Albans Close, Charlestown land and buildings were purchased at market value and capital improvements

undertaken to commence operations during the year ended 31 December 2021.

 298 Cessnock Rd Abermain land and buildings were purchased at market value during the year ended 31

December 2023.
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11 Leases

Right-of-use assets

Buildings

$

Office
Equipment

$

Total

$

Year ended 31 December 2023

Balance at beginning of the year 2,266,767 1,191,020 3,457,787

Additions/modifications 4,325,785 486,782 4,812,567

Depreciation (525,011) (326,006) (851,017)

Disposal (152,559) (708,041) (860,600)

Balance at end of year 5,914,982 643,755 6,558,737

Year ended 31 December 2022

Balance at beginning of the year 2,098,530 576,545 2,675,075

Additions/modifications 592,653 843,974 1,436,627

Depreciation (424,416) (229,499) (653,915)

Balance at end of year 2,266,767 1,191,020 3,457,787

Lease liabilities

2023

$

2022

$

Lease liabilities < 1 year 972,299 841,733

Lease liabilities 1 - 5 years 4,087,253 2,436,400

Lease liabilities > 5 years 5,289,407 1,075,444

Total undiscounted lease liabilities 10,348,959 4,353,577

Less: future interest (3,415,629) (649,431)

6,933,330 3,704,146

Current liability 646,391 713,352

Non-current liability 6,286,939 2,990,794

6,933,330 3,704,146

Income statement

Depreciation of right of use assets 851,017 653,915

Interest expense on lease liabilities 300,606 166,830

Variable and short term lease payments 239,235 128,275

1,390,858 949,020
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12 Trade and Other Payables

2023

$

2022

$

CURRENT

Trade payables 79,353 77,678

Sundry payables and accrued expenses 582,728 500,118

662,081 577,796

13 Unearned Income

CURRENT

Amounts received in advance 1,555,178 1,652,042

14 Employee Benefits

CURRENT

Long service leave 137,251 197,498

Annual leave and time in lieu 891,837 725,863

1,029,088 923,361

NON-CURRENT

Long service leave 361,912 195,137

15 Reserves

(a) Asset revaluation reserve

The asset revaluation reserve records fair value movements on property, plant and equipment held under the
revaluation model. In the current financial year, there has been no revaluation of property conducted.

(b) Asset realisation reserve

The asset realisation reserve records realised gains on sale of non-current assets.
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16 Financial Risk Management

The main risks Atwea College is exposed to through its financial instruments are credit risk, liquidity risk and market
risk consisting of interest rate risk. Atwea College's financial instruments consist mainly of deposits with banks, short-
term investments, accounts receivable and payable and leases.

Atwea College does not engage in the trading of financial assets for speculative purposes.

The totals for each category of financial instruments, measured in accordance with AASB 9, are as follows:

2023

$

2022

$

Financial assets

Held at amortised cost

Cash and cash equivalents 917,041 2,309,959

Trade and other receivables 2,880,737 2,516,830

Financial assets 350,470 1,163,121

Total financial assets 4,148,248 5,989,910

Financial Liabilities

Trade and other payables 662,081 577,796

Total financial liabilities 662,081 577,796

Objectives, policies and processes

Atwea College's policies for managing each of these risks is summarised below. The policies are subject to Board
approval and are reviewed regularly.

Liquidity risk

Atwea College manages liquidity risk by monitoring forecast cash flows and ensuring that adequate liquid funds or
unused overdraft facilities are maintained.

Credit risk 

The maximum exposure to credit risk excluding the value of any collateral or other security held, is equivalent to the
carrying value and classification of those financial assets (net of any provisions) as presented in the statement of
financial position.

The significant majority of accounts receivable relate to the training subsidies due from the NSW Government in
accordance with the Smart & Skilled Contract. The number of payment instalments and amounts are based on
qualification and course delivery. Certificates are not issued until accounts are finalised.
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16 Financial Risk Management (cont'd)

Market risk

Atwea College constantly analyses its interest rate exposure on all interest bearing loans. Within the analysis,
consideration is given to potential renewals of existing positions, alternative financing and the mix of fixed and variable
interest rates.

Interest rate risk

Atwea College is exposed to interest rate fluctuations on its cash at bank and cash on deposit and on fixed interest
securities included in financial assets at amortised cost. It does not have a material risk in relation to interest bearing
loans.

Atwea College actively monitors interest rates for cash at bank and on deposit to maximise interest income. Atwea
College accepts the risk in relation to fixed interest securities as they are held to generate income on surplus funds.

Sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the end of the reporting
period.

An increase of 100 basis points or a decrease of 50 basis points would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss by
the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that other variables are held constant.

100 basis
points

increase

50 basis
points

decrease

2023 12,675 (6,338)

2022 34,323 (17,162)

17 Members' Guarantee

Atwea College is incorporated under the Australian Charities and Not-for-Profits Commission Act 2012 and is a
Company limited by guarantee. If Atwea College is wound up, the constitution states that each member is required to
contribute a maximum of $11 each towards meeting any outstanding obligations of Atwea College. At 31 December
2023 the number of members was 30 (2022: 31).

18 Key Management Personnel Remuneration

The totals of remuneration paid to the key management personnel of Atwea College during the year are as follows:

2023

$

2022

$

Short-term employee benefits 1,045,524 848,927

Long-term benefits 99,520 86,960

Termination benefits 44,500 -

1,189,544 935,887
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19 Auditors' Remuneration

2023

$

2022

$

Remuneration of the auditor of Atwea College for:

- auditing the financial statements 24,675 23,500

- other services 3,000 -

27,675 23,500

20 Contingencies

Contingent liabilities

At balance date, bank guarantees are supported by bank facilities which no liability has been recorded in the financial
statements. The total bank guarantees at 31 December 2023 were $282,350 (2022: $142,350) relating to property
leases.

21 Related Parties

There were no related party transactions during the financial year.

22 Cash Flow Information

(a) Reconciliation of result for the year to cashflows from operating activities

(Deficit)/surplus for the year (2,059,628) 529,468

Non-cash flows in (deficit)/surplus:

 - depreciation and amortisation expense 1,875,310 1,594,458

 - recovery of bad debts 294,756 -

 - loss on sale of assets 62,860 -

 - loss on disposal of patent 5,663 -

Changes in assets and liabilities:

 - (increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables (363,907) (231,634)

 - (increase)/decrease in prepayments (78,491) (63,826)

 - increase/(decrease) in grant income in advance (310,042) (239,368)

 - increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables 84,285 251,408

 - increase/(decrease) in unearned income (96,864) (7,868)

 - increase/(decrease) in employee benefits 272,502 9,046

Cashflows from operations (313,556) 1,841,684

23 Events after the end of the Reporting Period

During July 2023, Atwea College reviewed the submitted census data and evidence required to support the
classification of students in the Nationally Consistent Collection of Data on School Students with Disability ('NCCD') for
the 2021 and 2022 calendar years. In April 2024, the Department approved $730,692 in additional funding relating this
claim, which has been recognised as accrued income within the Statement of Financial Position.

No other matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the financial year which significantly affected or could
significantly affect the operations of the Atwea College, the results of those operations or the state of affairs of the
Atwea College in future financial years. 
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Directors' Declaration

The Directors declare that in their opinion:

there are reasonable grounds to believe that Atwea College is able to pay all of its debts, as and when they become
due and payable; and

the financial statements and notes satisfy the requirements of the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits
Commission Act 2012.

Signed in accordance with subsection 60.15(2) of the Australian Charities and Not-for-profit Commission Regulation 2013.

 .............................................................. 
Jane McConville - Chair

...............................................................
David Larkman - Deputy Chairperson

Dated 
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Workers Educational Association - Hunter
ABN: 61 062 580 634

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

24 Statutory Information

The registered office and principal place of business of Atwea College is:
Workers Educational Association - Hunter
112 Lake Road
Elermore Vale, NSW 2287
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Workers Educational Association - Hunter

ABN: 61 062 580 634

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

Statement of Profit or Loss

2023

$

2022

$

Group

Revenue from contracts with customers

Government per capita grants 14,915,172 13,498,656

Government incentives 4,251,869 4,390,210

Course fees 350,351 506,529

Capital grants 705,000 240,579

Other revenue 37,664 173,839

20,260,056 18,809,813

Other income

Interest received 21,159 9,020

Rental income 1,280 5,219

22,439 14,239

Total revenue 20,282,495 18,824,052

Expenses

Employee benefits expense (14,702,884) (12,188,045)

Administration expenses (2,205,394) (1,338,125)

Depreciation and amortisation expenses (1,875,310) (991,414)

Occupancy expenses (1,241,957) (1,478,443)

Direct training expenses (1,987,779) (2,131,727)

Finance costs (328,799) (166,830)

Operating (deficit)/surplus for the year (2,059,628) 529,468
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ABN: 61 062 580 634

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

Statement of Profit or Loss
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$
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Employee benefits expense (14,702,884) (12,188,045)

Administration expenses (2,205,394) (1,338,125)
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Occupancy expenses (1,241,957) (1,478,443)
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Workers Educational Association - Hunter

ABN: 61 062 580 634

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

Statement of Profit or Loss

2023

$

2022

$

Alesco Senior College

Revenue from contracts with customers

Government per capita grants 14,915,172 13,498,656

Capital grants 705,000 1,254

Other revenue 129,462 126,522

15,749,634 13,626,432

Other income

Interest received 15,869 6,765

Total revenue 15,765,503 13,633,197

Expenses

Employee benefits expense (11,274,117) (9,413,683)

Administration expenses (1,896,646) (1,003,592)

Depreciation and amortisation expenses (1,383,430) (833,301)

Occupancy expenses (981,080) (1,029,136)

Direct training expenses (751,193) (552,315)

Finance costs (243,568) (125,233)

Operating (deficit)/surplus for the year (764,531) 675,937
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Workers Educational Association - Hunter

ABN: 61 062 580 634

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

Statement of Profit or Loss

2023

$

2022

$

Alesco Senior College

Revenue from contracts with customers

Government per capita grants 14,915,172 13,498,656

Capital grants 705,000 1,254

Other revenue 129,462 126,522

15,749,634 13,626,432

Other income

Interest received 15,869 6,765

Total revenue 15,765,503 13,633,197

Expenses

Employee benefits expense (11,274,117) (9,413,683)

Administration expenses (1,896,646) (1,003,592)

Depreciation and amortisation expenses (1,383,430) (833,301)

Occupancy expenses (981,080) (1,029,136)

Direct training expenses (751,193) (552,315)

Finance costs (243,568) (125,233)

Operating (deficit)/surplus for the year (764,531) 675,937
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Workers Educational Association - Hunter

ABN: 61 062 580 634

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

Statement of Profit or Loss

2023

$

2022

$

Registered Training Organisation (RTO)

Revenue from contracts with customers

Government incentives 4,251,869 4,390,210

Course fees 350,351 506,529

Capital grants - 239,325

Other revenue (91,798) 47,317

4,510,422 5,183,381

Other income

Interest received 5,290 2,255

Rental income 1,280 5,219

6,570 7,474

Total revenue 4,516,992 5,190,855

Expenses

Employee benefits expense (3,428,767) (2,774,362)

Administration expenses (308,748) (334,533)

Depreciation and amortisation expenses (491,880) (158,113)

Occupancy expenses (260,877) (449,307)

Direct training expenses (1,236,586) (1,579,412)

Finance costs (85,231) (41,597)

Operating deficit for the year (1,295,097) (146,469)
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www.atwea.edu.au
enquiries@atwea.edu.au

(02) 4925 4200

Workers Education Association – Hunter 

ABN 61 062 580 634

Incorporated as a Public Company Limited by Guarantee

RTO No. 90020

Our Locations

Head Office: 112 Lake Road, Elermore Vale 2287 (Awabakal Country)

796 Hunter Street, Newcastle West 2302 (Awabakal and Worimi Country)

100 Laman Street, Cooks Hill 2300 (Awabakal and Worimi Country)

27 Chapman Street, Charlestown 2290 (Awabakal Country)

7 James Street, Argenton 2284 (Awabakal Country)

15 William Street, Raymond Terrace 2324 (Worimi Country)

7 Austral Street, Nelson Bay 2315 (Worimi Country)

31 Manning Street, Tuncurry 2428 (Worimi Country)

9b Hall Street, Cessnock 2325 (Darkinjung and Awabakal Country)

298 Cessnock Road, Abermain 2326 (Darkinjung and Awabakal Country)

Registered Office

112 Lake Road, Elermore Vale NSW 2287

Registered Trading Names

Atwea College

WEA Hunter

WEA – Hunter Adult Education and Training 

Workers Educational Association – Hunter

WEA Coast

Alesco Senior College

Alesco Secondary College 

Authority was granted by the Australian Securities and Investments Commission under Section 

383 of the Corporations Law on 309 May 1994 to omit ‘Limited’ from the trading name. 


